

Nos. 20-543, 20-544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary of the Treasury,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATE OF ALASKA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLYDE "ED" SNIFFEN, JR.
Acting Attorney General
State of Alaska

LAURA WOLFF*
MARY ANN LUNDQUIST
Assistant Attorneys General
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Ste. 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100
laura.wolff@alaska.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF ALASKA | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Contrary to the D.C. Circuit’s assertion otherwise, it was settled in 1971 that ANCs were not and never would be sovereign entities | 5 |
| II. Since 1975, all three branches of the federal government have considered ANCs “Indian tribes” under ISDA, and ANCs have acted as such..... | 10 |
| III. The State cannot simply step in and provide services to Alaska Natives on an emergent basis in the same way as, and in place of, ANCs..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Cape Fox Corp. v. United States</i> , 456 F. Supp. 784 (D. Alaska 1978) | 7 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 18 |
| <i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987) | 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) | 10 |
| <i>State of Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 856 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) | 11, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 7 |
| STATUTES | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 450b | 15, 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4103(13)(B) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5304(e) | 1, 3, 6, 10, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1362 | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(a)..... | 1, 5, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(g)..... | 1, 3, 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)..... | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(c) | 4 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(g)..... | 7 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(j)..... | 7, 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)..... | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(i)..... | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(r) | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1626(a)..... | 9 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1626(d)..... | 9 |
| Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-454, 25 U.S.C. 479a (1994)..... | 15 |
| Indian Self-Determination and Education As- sistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. 100-472, § 103, 102 Stat. 2285 (1988)..... | 18 |
| Indian Self-Determination Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-413, § 102, 108 Stat. 4250 (1994)..... | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981)..... | 13, 20 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 53,130 (Nov. 24, 1982)..... | 14 |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 52,829 (Dec. 29, 1988)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993) | 9, 15 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 9,250 (Feb. 16, 1995) | 15 |
| 117 Cong. Rec. Senate 46,964 (Dec. 14, 1971)..... | 8 |
| Alaska Public Media, <i>Scores of Alaska Villages Implement Travel Restrictions Amid Pan- demic</i> (April 13, 2020)..... | 22 |
| Am. Indian Policy Review Comm’n, Final Report (May 17, 1977)..... | 17, 18 |
| David S. Case and David A. Voluck, <i>Alaska Na- tives and American Laws</i> (2d ed. 2002)..... | 9 |
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> 752 (1982 ed.) | 8, 9 |
| HUD’s Indian Housing Block Grant Formula, <i>Formula Response Forms FY 2021</i> | 16 |
| Memorandum of Charles Soller, Assistant Solic- itor for Indian Affairs, to Commissioner of In- dian Affairs (May 21, 1976) | 13 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates..... | 23, 24 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, Alaska..... | 19 |
